*Certain classification of financial assets and liabilities were based on contractual obligations. However, the Bank expects that
many customers will not request repayment on the earliest date the Bank could be required to pay and the table does not reflect
the expected cash flows indicated by the Bank’s deposit retention history.

41. Capital adequacy

The adequacy of the Bank’s capital is monitored using the rules and ratios established by BoM.

Capital management

The primary objectives of the Bank's capital management are to ensure that the Bank complies with externally imposed capital
requirements and that the Bank maintains healthy capital ratios to be able to absorb negative shocks.

The Bank manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk
characteristics of its activities.

Regulatory capital

BoM requires commercial banks to maintain a minimum core capital adequacy ratio of 9% (2019: 9%) and risk weighted
capital ratio of at least 12% (2019: 12%) compiled on the basis of total capital and total assets as adjusted for their intrinsic
risk characteristics. The capital adequacy ratios of the Bank as at 31 December were as follows:

2020 2019

Core capital adequacy ratio 14.81% 11.31%
Risk-weighted capital ratio 16.33% 17.04%

TRADE AND DEVELOPMENT BANK OF MONGOLIA LLC

Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2020

70

41. Capital adequacy (contd.)

The capital adequacy ratios of the Bank as at 31 December were as follows:

2020 2019
   MNT'000 MNT’000

Tier I Capital
Share capital 72,723,171   50,000,707  
Share premium 251,086,754   19,298,006  
Retained earnings 500,644,317   482,926,897  
Total Tier I Capital 824,454,242   552,225,610  

Tier II capital
Revaluation surplus 84,479,410   129,231,895  
Subordinated loan –   150,046,057  
Total Tier II Capital 84,479,410   279,277,952  

Total capital /capital base 908,933,652   831,503,562  

The breakdown of risk weighted assets into the various categories of risk weights as at 31 December was as follows:

2020 2019
Risk Assets Weighted Risk Assets Weighted

% MNT'000 MNT'000 MNT'000 MNT'000

0 2,482,196,387   –   3,196,916,277   –  
20 577,936,375   115,587,275   168,630,881   33,726,176  
50 924,083,487   462,041,743   576,564,253   288,282,127  
80 –   –   634,142,149   507,313,719  
90 719,311,204   647,380,084  
100 3,315,767,647   3,315,767,647   3,173,285,934   3,173,285,934  
125 109,830,369   137,287,961   –   –  
150 441,659,353   662,489,030   488,028,366   732,042,549  
Adjustments:
Operational risk ratio 92,451,036   83,127,737  
Foreign exchange risk ratio 132,773,725   63,215,152  
Total 8,570,784,822   5,565,778,501   8,237,567,860   4,880,993,394  

42. Events after reporting date

Banking law reform

On 28 January 2021, the State Parliament of Mongolia has approved amendments to the Banking law of Mongolia. The law is
being reformed mainly in the following four major areas:

 5 of the 12 commercial banks of Mongolia (including the TDB), are defined as systemically important banks requiring
for an IPO by 30 June 2022. The remaining banks have an option to operate as a limited liability company or a listed
company.

 Restricting a single shareholder and together with its’ related parties from owning more than a 20% stake in a commercial
bank. Banks should implement this change by 31 Dec 2023.